


" o N ‘I*"'.‘C










L R i o «Qan o pE o























































i













LI

1 | \ s

I & Jd




o O ’
~ :
f ~
e
.
i
- \

. lf. -
l.u,. ‘ . !
v PG R,
I& .‘ ..’ :
. ey ‘ : —.: |
















CITY OF

i) S
Y7 ANFORD
. ‘- /'’ FINANCE DEPARTMENT

TASK AUTHORIZATION FORM ISSUED BY CITY OF SANFORD

Task Authorization No.. __ 3 (PO 40303)

Project Title: _City of Sanford — Breezeway Building Expansion CMAR
Contractor/Consultant/\VVendor: _Oelrich Construction. Inc.

Agreement Date and Solicitation Number: _December 11, 2023; RFQ 22/23-16

This Task Authorization implements the above-referenced Agreement and assigns work
to be performed under the Agreement. The terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement apply to and govern all work under this Task Authorization Form. The
Contractor shall not under any circumstances attach to any document, which proposes in
conjunction with this Task Assignment or otherwise propose any term, condition or
provision relating to the work. A Contractor/Consultant/Vendor so doing will be in breach
of the Agreement and will be engaging in conduct, which the City will deem to be as
unethical.

Execution of this Task Authorization by the City shall serve as authorization for the
Contractor/Consultant/Vendor to provide the above project, professional services as set
out herein and further delineated in the specifications, conditions and requirements stated
in the following listed documents, which are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ATTACHMENTS (Check all that apply):

[ ] Drawings/Plans/Specification

[ X ] Detailed Services and Task for project or Study

[ ]Special Conditions

[ ]1Schedule of Subcontractor Participation (approved by the City).
[ ]Other please specify

Time for completion: The work authorization by this Task Authorization shall be
commenced upon receipt of a purchase order by the Contractor/Consultant/Vendor and
shall be completed with (185) calendar days from date of the purchase order issued by
the City to the Contractor/Consultant/Vendor. Each enumerated task shall be completed
in accordance with the contract time schedule set forth below.

City of Sanford
Task Authorization Form 00860-1



&5 2 CITY OF
E SANFORD

' FINANCE DEPARTMENT

TASK AUTHORIZATION (Breezeway Building Expansion)

TASK 1 Breezeway Building Expansion Construction

Description of Work: This project includes the demolition and renovation of the
existing City Hall lobby, as well as the enclosure of the adjacent breezeway area. The
lobby will receive comprehensive upgrades, including new flooring, wall finishes, ceiling
systems, storefront windows and doors, and the renovation of restrooms to meet ADA
compliance standards.

Approximately 85% of the breezeway will be enclosed to provide additional office space
for the Building Division. The newly constructed interior will include private offices, a
conference room, a training room, a break room, and new restrooms. The scope also
includes associated exterior site improvements.

Contract Price: $3,999,953.00 (Three million, nine hundred ninety-nine
thousand, nine hundred fifty-three dollars)

Contract Time: 185 days

TASK 2

Description of Work: COPs 1-49

Contract Price: $1,343,565.00

Contract Time: 183 Days

TASK 3

Description of Work: COPs 53-60

Contract Price: $297,466.00

Contract Time: 25 Days

City of Sanford
Task Authorization Form 00860-2



CITY OF

: \~ 'SANFORD

V' FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Total Contract Time:393days
Total Contract Price: 984.00

TASK AUTHORIZATION SUMMARY

No. | Description

Contract Price

Contract Time

1 Breezeway Building Expansion $3,999,953.00 185 Days
Construction
2 COPs 149 $1,343,565.00 183 Days
3 COPs 53-60 $297,466.00 25 Days
TOTAL $ 5,640,984.00 393 Days
City of Sanford

Task Authorization Form 00860-3




_ITY OF

0-) SANFORD

" FINANCE DEPARTMENT

APPROVAL OF TASK AUTHORIZATION AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and following named
Contractor/Consultant/Vendor have executed this instrument for the purpose herein

expressed.

ATTEST: CITY OF SANFORD /
$ Q—\h (l 2 By A/ //

Traci Houchin, MMC, FCRM ‘ LA

C'ty Clerk -y ‘:"- e

Approved as to form and Oyl
legal sufficiency. ~ st

ion, Inc.

Ivan Oelrich

% éJ Print Name
~a e
itle: ident

(/oﬁtthe Q Title: Presid
Title: V A mj /é//«q W Dated: 10/15/2025

City of Sanford

Task Authorization Form 00860-4



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY PHAZE 2
Change Contract Change in

No. | Description Price Contract Time

53 | Exterior soffit to be demoed $1,016.00 0
56 | Commission door sitework $40,016.00 0
58 | Relocated VAV’s Power $8,406.00 0
59 | Tree removal from scope $(10,713.00) 0
60 | Revised 15 Drawings $258,741.00 25
62 | Revised 16 Drawings $10,951.00 0
64 | Relocation of conduit and junction boxes $2,854.00 0
65 | Access hatches for pre-existing junction bxs $3,737.00 0
67 | Existing conduit clash with lobby soffit $9,415.00 0
69 | Power for pump in janitor’s room 4,865.00 0
70 | Revised Site Lighting Plan $13,756.00 0
71 | Stop sign and additional striping $2,892.00 0
72 | Hallway light update $15,899.00 0
73 | Additional trees $865.00 0
74 | Fire Damper Women’s Restroom and Lobby $5,807.00 0
75 | Additional metal mesh on gates $5,244.00 0
76 | ADA Restroom Outside Trailer Extension $11,710.00 0
77 | IT Panel Power Feed Issue $1,863.00 0
79 | Elevation of chambers floor for door $12,711.00 0

Total 400,035.00

Items for Task Authorization No. 3




CITY OF

 SANFORD

TASK AUTHORIZATION FORM ISSUED BY CITY OF SANFORD

Task Authorization No.: _ 4 (PO 40303)

Project Title: _City of Sanford — Breezeway Building Expansion CMAR
Contractor/Consultant/VVendor: _Oelrich Construction. Inc.

Agreement Date and Solicitation Number: _December 11, 2023; RFQ 22/23-16

This Task Authorization implements the above-referenced Agreement and assigns work
to be performed under the Agreement. The terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement apply to and govern all work under this Task Authorization Form. The
Contractor shall not under any circumstances attach to any document, which proposes in
conjunction with this Task Assignment or otherwise propose any term, condition or
provision relating to the work. A Contractor/Consultant/Vendor so doing will be in breach
of the Agreement and will be engaging in conduct, which the City will deem to be as
unethical.

Execution of this Task Authorization by the City shall serve as authorization for the
Contractor/Consultant/Vendor to provide the above project, professional services as set
out herein and further delineated in the specifications, conditions and requirements stated
in the following listed documents, which are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ATTACHMENTS (Check all that apply):

[ ] Drawings/Plans/Specification

[ X ]Detailed Services and Task for project or Study

[ ] Special Conditions

[ ]Schedule of Subcontractor Participation (approved by the City).
[ ]Other please specify

Time for completion: The work authorization by this Task Authorization shall be
commenced upon receipt of a purchase order by the Contractor/Consultant/\VVendor and
shall be completed with (185) calendar days from date of the purchase order issued by
the City to the Contractor/Consultant/Vendor. Each enumerated task shall be completed
in accordance with the contract time schedule set forth below.

City of Sanford
Task Authorization Form 00860-1



CITY OF

% SANFORD

TASK AUTHORIZATION (Breezeway Building Expansion)

TASK 1 Breezeway Building Expansion Construction

Description of Work: This project includes the demolition and renovation of the
existing City Hall lobby, as well as the enclosure of the adjacent breezeway area. The
lobby will receive comprehensive upgrades, including new flooring, wall finishes, ceiling
systems, storefront windows and doors, and the renovation of restrooms to meet ADA
compliance standards.

Approximately 85% of the breezeway will be enclosed to provide additional office space
for the Building Division. The newly constructed interior will include private offices, a
conference room, a training room, a break room, and new restrooms. The scope also
includes associated exterior site improvements.

Contract Price: $3,999,953.00 (Three million, nine hundred ninety-nine
thousand, nine hundred fifty-three dollars)

Contract Time: 185 days

TASK 2

Description of Work: COPs 1-49

Contract Price: $1,343,565.00

Contract Time: 183 Days

TASK 3

Description of Work: COPs 53-60

Contract Price: $297,466.00

Contract Time: 25 Days

City of Sanford
Task Authorization Form 00860-2



CITY OF

3 SANFORD

A FINANCE DEPARTMENT

TASK 4

Description of Work: COPs 61-77

Contract Price: $89,858.00

Contract Time: 0 Days

Total Contract Time: 393days
Total Contract Price: $5,730,842.00

TASK AUTHORIZATION SUMMARY
No. | Description Contract Price Contract Time
1 Breezeway Building Expansion $3,999,953.00 185 Days
Construction
2 COPs 1-49 $1,343,565.00 183 Days
3 COPs 53-60 $297,466.00 25 Days
4 COPs 61-77 $89,858.00 0
TOTAL $ 5,730,842.00 393 Days
City of Sanford

Task Authorization Form 00860-3




CITY OF

‘; SANFORD

,-’ FINANCE DEPARTMENT

APPROVAL OF TASK AUTHORIZATION AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and following named
Contractor/Consultant/Vendor have executed this instrument for the purpose herein
expressed.

ATTEST: CITY OF SANFORD /

\QWMNMM w UNA FRY

Traci Houchln MMC, FCRM
City Clerk

Approved as to form and AN o L AN ’7
legal sufficiency. .

7{/7

F.’?
lvan Oelrich
S/ Print Name
a,ura/ — vt 2
/Prifit Name Title: President

Title: p\t)ﬂ/f jéq W Dated:10/15/2025

City of Sanford
Task Authorization Form 00860-4



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY PHAZE 2
Change Contract Change in

No. | Description Price Contract Time

53 | Exterior soffit to be demoed $1,016.00 0
56 | Commission door sitework $40,016.00 0
58 | Relocated VAV’s Power $8,406.00 0
59 | Tree removal from scope $(10,713.00) 0
60 | Revised 15 Drawings $258,741.00 25
62 | Revised 16 Drawings $10,951.00 0
64 | Relocation of conduit and junction boxes $2,854.00 0
65 | Access hatches for pre-existing junction bxs $3,737.00 0]
67 | Existing conduit clash with lobby soffit $9,415.00 0
69 | Power for pump in janitor’s room 4,865.00 0
70 | Revised Site Lighting Plan $13,756.00 0
71 | Stop sign and additional striping $2,892.00 0
72 | Hallway light update $15,899.00 0
73 | Additional trees $865.00 0
74 | Fire Damper Women’s Restroom and Lobby $5,807.00 0
75 | Additional metal mesh on gates $5,244.00 0
76 | ADA Restroom Outside Trailer Extension $11,710.00 0
77 | IT Panel Power Feed Issue $1,863.00 0
79 | Elevation of chambers floor for door $12,711.00 0

Total 400,035.00

Items for Task Authorization No. 4




Change Order No.

Project Title
Bid No.
Owner:
Contractor:

Agreement Date:

CITY QF

- SANFORD

CHANGE ORDER FORM

1-78 Purchase Order No. _40303

Breezeway Project

RFQ 22/23-16

Citv of Sanford. Florida

Qelrich Construction Inc

December 11, 2023

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

aRwN =

Original Contract Price

Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)

Total Proposed Change in Contract Price

New Contract Price (item 2 + Item 3)

Original Contract Time (Notice to Proceed to Substantial Completion)

Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)

Current Subst. Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)

6

7.

8. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time

9. New Contract Time (ltem 6 + Item 8)

10. New Contract Substantial Completion Date (item 7 + Item 8)

11. Current Final Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)

12. Current Contract Time From Substantial Completion to Final Completion

13. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time Subst. to Final Completion
14. New Contract Time to Subst. Final Completion (ltem 12 + ltem 13)
15. New Contract Final Completion Date (item 11 + [tem 14)

00850-1

$ 3,999,953.00

$ 5,678,825.00

$ 52,017

$ 5,730,842.00

185
Days

393 Days

10-10-25

0 Days

393 Days

10-20-2025

10-31-2025

9 Days

-6 Days

9 Days

10-31-25




CITY OF

‘ SANFORD

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 Credit
Description of Change: Buyout Savings Cost Savings. See attachment.
Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price: $0
Contingency: -$20,668.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 2
Description of Change: Fire Dampers. See attachment.
Reason for Change: Not included in original plan

Change in Contract Price:$0
Contingency: $62,126.00

Change in Contract Time: 10 days

ITEM 3

Description of Change: RFI #10, 14, 18 and 19 - Additional Doors rerouting pipes Relocating
LV wiring. See attachment.

Reason for Change: not included in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $0
Contingency: $9,416.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

00850-2



CITY OF

5= SANFORD

4P FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ITEM 4

Description of Change: RFI #1 and 23 - Existing Sprinklers relocated from under original slab.
See attachment.

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $17,924.00
Contingency: $6,326.00

Total: $24,250.00

Change in Contract Time: 5 days

ITEM 6

Description of Change: RFI #22 - Transformer Disconnect Mechanical Room See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $4,403.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 7

Description of Change: Chilled water and Duct Insulation for Mechanical Room See
attachment.

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $85,195.00

Change in Contract Time: 10 days

ITEM 8

Description of Change: RFI #25 - Underground Utility Repair/Replacement See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $15,623.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

00850-3



\m«,
&Y OF

$ 3 SANFORD

P/ FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 9

Description of Change: RFI #35 - Vent Piping Reroute the sanitary piping See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $4,624.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 11 Credit

Description of Change: RF| #39 - Casework change marble finish See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $-20,550.00

Change in Contract Time:0

ITEM 12

Description of Change: RFI #42 - Installation of steel beam do to change of layout See
attachment.

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $3,563.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 13

Description of Change: Upgraded HVAC See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $1,120.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

00850-4



CITY OF

) SANFORD

ITEM 14

Description of Change: Revised Layout Drawings See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $292,689.00

Change in Contract Time: 52 days

ITEM 15

Description of Change: RF| #44 - Revised glass for the storefront window Fire Rating
See attachment.

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $71,033.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 16

Description of Change: Revised Conformance Set Exterior Site Lighting See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $161,458.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 19

Description of Change: Revised Drawings #2 See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $90,285.00

Change in Contract Time: 20 days

00850-5



CITY OF

2 SANFORD

@) FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 20

Description of Change: Lobby Asbestos Remediation — 1% Floor
Reason for Change: Existing Conditions

Change in Contract Price: $3,426.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 days

ITEM 21

Description of Change: RFI #57 - Missed Concrete Between site work and building See
attachment.

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $12,742.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 24

Description of Change: RFI #55 - New Light Pole Bases See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $30,665.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 26

Description of Change: RF| #58 - Wall above elevator Control Room extended to deck See
attachment.

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $9,301.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

00850-6



CITY OF

-2 SANFORD

/' FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 27

Description of Change: RF1 #59 - Soffit Louvers not Miami/Dade Rated See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $3,099.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 28

Description of Change: RFI #60 - Water Build Up on Mechanical Pad See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $1,151.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 29

Description of Change: ADA Restroom Trailer See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $21,842.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 30

Description of Change: RFI #45 - Relocate IT Closet to Storage Room 126 See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $25,893.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

00850-7



CITY OF

B8 SANFORD

P/ FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 31

Description of Change: Update Inspector Area/new vestibule drawings See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $37,044.00

Change in Contract Time: 10

ITEM 32

Description of Change: Update Drawings Code Comment Response See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $22,061.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 33

Description of Change: Site Utilization Phasing Plan See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $115,981.00

Change in Contract Time: 71 days

ITEM 35

Description of Change: RF| #62 - New Design Drawings MEPs See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $1,392.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-8



CiTY OF

A D
&7 SANFORD

” FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 36

Description of Change: RF! #65 - Recirculating Pump Electrical Connection See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $2,878.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 37

Description of Change: RF| #66 - Exit Signs Emergency Battery Backup See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $2,066.00

Change in Contract Time: 0

ITEM 38

Description of Change: RF| #67 - Garbage Disposal Power is Missing See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $2,980.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 39

Description of Change: RFI #69 - Breezeway Ceiling Attachment to existing wall on west side
See attachment.

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $6,599.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-9



CITY OF

83 SANFORD

ITEM 40

Description of Change: RFI #68 - Existing sidewalk to be removed See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $3,924.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 41

Description of Change: RF| #70 - Raising the existing Flooring for Terrazzo See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $41,331.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 44

Description of Change: RFI #42 - Tube Steel Connection for Sliding Door R1 See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $23,368.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 45

Description of Change: RF| #74 - Training room walls called to remain See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $4,780.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-10



CITY OF

%2 SANFORD

" FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 46

Description of Change: Damage Concrete to be repaired See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $8,566.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 47

Description of Change: Sidewalk Concrete Replacement on West Side See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $38,701.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 48

Description of Change: RF! #73 - Catch Basin Shown to be removed See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $20,518.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 49

Description of Change: RFI #64 - Electrical Drawings to Reflect EV Scope See attachment.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $175,890.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-11



CITY OF

8 SANFORD

V' FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 53

Description of Change: RFI #81 - Exterior Soffit Ceiling Not Called Out to Be Demoed
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $1,016.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 56

Description of Change: Commission Door - Sitework
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $40,016.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 58

Description of Change: RFI #86 - Relocated VAVs Power
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $8,406.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 59 Credit

Description of Change: RFI #87 - Tree Removal from Scope
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: -$10,713.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-12



CITY OF

Y3 SANFORD

)

ITEM 60

Description of Change: Revision 15 (Phase 3 Drawings)
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $258,741.00

Change in Contract Time 25 days

ITEM 62

Description of Change: Architectural Revision 16 Drawings (6/30/25)
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $10,951.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 64

Description of Change: RFI| #91 - Pre-existing Conduit/Junction Box clash with Shaft wall.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $2,854.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 65

Description of Change: RFI #93 - Access Hatches Required for Pre-Existing Junction Boxes
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $3,737.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-13



CITY OF

63 SANEORD

V' FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 67

Description of Change: RFI #100 and 101 - Existing Conduit Clash with Lobby Soffit
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $9,415.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 69

Description of Change: RFI #102 - Power Requirement for Recirculating Pump in Janitor's
Closet

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $4,865.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 70

Description of Change: Revised Site Lighting Plan (6.13.2025)
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $13,756.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 71

Description of Change: RFI #103 - Stop Sign and Additional Striping
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $2,892.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-14



CITY OF

{ ) SANFORD

V' FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 72

Description of Change: Hallway Light Update (07.24.2025)
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $15,899.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 73

Description of Change: RFI #104 - Additional Podocarpus for back patio
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $865.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 74

Description of Change: RFI #107 - Fire Damper for Women Restroom and Lobby Diffusers
Location

Reason for Change: not in original plan
Change in Contract Price: $5,807.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 75

Description of Change: RF| # 105 - Additional metal mesh requested on Breezeway Fencing.
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $5,244.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-15



CITY OF

“" SANFORD

4) FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 76

Description of Change: ADA Restroom Trailer Extension
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $11,710.00

Change in Contract Time 0

ITEM 77

Description of Change: RFI #108 - IT Panel Power feed Issue on new riser drawing
Reason for Change: not in original plan

Change in Contract Price: $1,863.00

Change in Contract Time 0

00850-16



CITY OF

“f SANFORD

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Change in
Change in | Contract

No. | Description Contract Price | Time
1 Buyout Savings $0.00 | 0
2 Conformance Set $0.00 | 10
3 Additional Doors rerouting pipes Relocating LV wiring $0.00 | O
4 Existing Sprinklers relocated $17,924 | 5
6 Transformer Disconnect $4,403.00 | 0
7 Chilled Water & Duct Insulation $85,195.00 | 10
8 Underground Utility $15,623.00 | 0
9 Vent piping $4,624.00 | O
11 | Casework -$20,550.00 | 0
12 | Tube Steel Connection for Sliding Door $3,563.00 | 0
13 | HVAC Equipment $1,120.00 | 0
14 | Revised Layout Drawings $292,689.00 | 52
15 | Fire Rating Storefront Glass $71,033.00 | O
16 | Revised Conformance Set $161,458.00 | 0
19 | Revised Drawings $90,285.00 | 20
20 | Lobby Asbestos Remediation — 1% Floor $3,426.00 | 0
21 | Missed Concrete Between the Site work & Bldg $12,742.00 | 0
24 | New light Pole Bases $30,665.00 | O
26 | Wall above elevator control room $9,301.00 | 0
27 | Soffit Louvers not Miami/Dade $3,099.00 | 0
28 | Water Build up Mechanical Pad $1,151.00 | 0
29 | ADA Restroom Trailer $21,842.00 | 0
30 | Relocate IT Closet to Storage Room $25,893.00 | 0
31 | Updated Inspector Area $37,044.00 | 10
32 | Updated Drawings Code $22,061.00 | 0
33 | Site Utilization Phasing Plan $115,981.00 | 71
35 | New Design Drawings $1,392.00 | 0
36 | Recirculating $2,878.00 | 0
37 | Exit Signs Emergency Battery Backup $2,066.00 | O
38 | Garbage Disposal Power is Missing $2,980.00 | 0
39 | Breezeway Ceiling Attachment $6,599.00 | 5
40 | Existing Concrete Sidewalk to be removed $3,924.00 | 0
41 | Raising the Existing Floorings for Terazzo $41,331.00 | 0
44 | Tube Steel Connection $23,368.00 | 0
45 | Training Rooms Walls $4,780.00 | 0
46 | Damage to concrete to be replaced $8,566.00 | 0
47 | Sidewalk concrete replacement $38,701.00 | 0
48 | Catch Basin Shown to be removed $20,518.00 | 0

00850-17




CITY OF

” FINANCE DEPARTMENT

2 SANFORD

49 $175,890.00 | 0

53 | RFI #81 - Exterior Soffit Ceiling Not Called Out to Be $1,016.00 | O
Demoed

56 | Commission Door - Sitework $40,016.00 | 0

58 | RFI #86 - Relocated VAVs Power $8,406.00 | 0

59 | RFI#87 - Tree Removal from Scope -$10,713.00 | 0

60 | Revision 15 (Phase 3 Drawings) $258,741.00 | 25

62 | Architectural Revision 16 Drawings (6/30/25) $10,951.00 | 0

64 | RFI#91 - Pre-existing Conduit/Junction Box clash $2,854.00 | O
with Shaft wall.

65 | RFI#93 - Access Hatches Required for Pre-Existing $3,737 |0
Junction Boxes

67 | RFIs #100 & 101 - Existing Conduit Clash with Lobby $9,415.00 | O
Soffit

69 | RFI#102 - Power Requirement for Recirculating $4,865 | 0
Pump in Janitor's Closet

70 | Revised Site Lighting Plan (6.13.2025) $13,756.00 | 0

71 | RFI #103 - Stop Sign and Additional Striping $2892 |0

72 | Hallway Light Update (07.24.2025) $15,899 | 0

73 | RFI #104 - Additional Podocarpus for back patio $865.00 | 0

74 | RFI #107 - Fire Damper for Women Restroom and $5,807 | 0
Lobby Diffusers Location

75 | RFI# 105 - Additional metal mesh requested on $5,244 | 0
Breezeway Fencing.

76 | ADA Restroom Trailer Extension $11,710 | 0

77 | RFI#108 - |IT Panel Power feed Issue on new riser $1863 | 0
drawing
Total $1,730,889.00 | 208

00850-18




CITY OF

8- SANFORD

_ 24 FINANCE DEPARTMENT

WAIVER This Change Order constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for the
adjustment of the Contract Price and Contract Time as a result of increases or decreases in
cost and time of performance caused directly and indirectly from the change. Acceptance of
this Waiver constitutes an agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR that the Change
Order represents an equitable adjustment to the Agreement and that CONTRACTOR shall
waive all rights to file a Contract Claim or claim of any nature on this Change Order. Execution
of this Change Order shall constitute CONTRACTOR's complete acceptance and satisfaction
that it is entitled to no more costs or time (direct, indirect, impact, etc.) pursuant to this Change
Order.

APPROVAL AND CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The aforementioned change, and work affected thereby, is subject to all provisions of the
original Agreement and specifically changed by this Change Order; and

It is expressly understood and agreed that the approval of the Change Order shall have no
effect on the original Agreement other than matters expressly provided herein.

ATTEST; Oelrich Construction
. Contractor

(it |

(Secretary) i

/o_/ M / i /
Date By (Signature)
10/07/2025

(Corporate Seal) Date

ATTEST:

U i L 201

(Signature)

10 Q8-
Date

00850-19




€0

szoziLy szozny 00°1EE" LY $ G3AO¥ddY ozzeuv) 10} Buirooyd Butisixe eig Bursiey - 0L # 144  1v0
szoz/Lm sz0ZTIY 00'026'c s 5 - : & 03A0UddY g 0 Buy -s9n 48| oro
9T0ZILIY szoz/ezn ] 00°685' s G3A0¥ddY opis jsem UO jrem Bunsixe o) JusLIydENY Buijjed Aemeresig - 69 # 1| 6L
szozioLy | szoziumw 00'086'Z $ G3A0¥ddY Buissi s} Jemog jesodsig eBequen - 29 # 138]  gr0
szoznm STOZBLA 00'990'Z $ - QIAOYddY dnyowg Aeneg Aousfuew3 - subg Ux3 - 99 M i14d|  Lro
szoziovy | szouuw 00'88°Z s Q3IA0ULdY UOIPEULOY [EIO8F duing Bugeinuoey - 99 8 18| 950
92021y sTOIVE 00'26¢'t s G3IN0¥ddY "SI sBumesq uBiseq meN - 29 4 13¥|  8£0
szozezit = 3 - - aioA SioURd |19 INUWM Pessuenp JesusA|  yro
szozez | STOTNT 73 00'L96'5tE s = T Q3A0Y¥ddY umid Buiseyd vousTiinn eS| €60
szozZMLNL SZOT/6/L 00°190'Z2 $ Q3IAOUddV ) D epo) sBummiq pewpdn|  zeo
SZOZMLIL sT0ZI6/ oL 00'990'L¢ $ Q3A0N¥ddY 1) sBumesp feasy dsujpeiepdn| 150
92021024 | ¥ZOZITL 00°c68'sZ s QIA0YddY 971 WooY aBWOIS 0} 195013 1) 9wI0IeY - 9 # 19| 050
yzoz/LEI0L | vZOZIBIOL 00°2r8'1Z s o Q3IA0UddY Jepwag woonsey vav|  ezo
rzoZILEIOL | ¥ZOTIBIOL 00'IS1't $ a3AOUddY ped [ea1ueyde| Uo dn pling Jslem - 09 # 148|820
szOZIVLIL | ¥TOZIGLILL 00'660'¢ s - . - Q3IAOYddY pouny speQ-lureIy 10U K18ANOT WJOS - 69 # 198 220
»ZOZ/LC/OL | YTOZITZION 00'10t'6 s Q3IAOUddY 4390 0} PEpUANG WICOY {0UOD JOIEART PAOQY I)EM - 89 # 138] 82D
aioA senss ped 6)IOUOD PUN UOHESUSPUOD WOOS L) 40} HUN DV MON - Ly # 13| 920
20Z/LE/0L | ¥ZOZ/TTION 00'999'0¢ s Q3IAOY¥ddY sesuq 0j0d 3B  MeN - g9 # (3| 920
= o = - qaioA 1999108 tound 1o) Apmg peo|  £20
- . ailoA SWeoUs) (M PUe Bumed uBuE - oY # 1| 720
220Z/0C100 | ¥ZOZIZTIOL 00'ZvL'Zk $ Q3A0¥ddVY Buipy|Ng o1 PUT HIOM IS SY) UIIMSY WAIIUCD PeSSIN - L9 # 138|120
rzozmziL | vzouieziL 00'929't s - GIA0UdY 100}4 31 - uonmipawey sojseqsy Aqqo| oz
rzozsLR | vzozielm [*] 00'982'08 s Q3IA0UddY ) z sBupmeig pesiaey| 810
eoiLzn ¥ dioA A3 1ind - 19§ SXUBULOJUOD PESIANH| L0
rzozizm e o g X QoA u] YBnoy A3 - 1eg saumuiojuo) pesiasy| 110
rTozez/e | vZOTIOZR 00°95Y'191 $ G3A0UddY BunyBy sug Jouen3 - Jag eaURULIOJUOD PesIASY| 910
yzoz/sLie | yzozrLm® 00°€€0'1L s 03A0UJdY ssv|0 Juosjuolg uo Buney e - vr 2134 910
vZozmim | vzouien 28 00'689'762 s 03A0UddY ( B noke "o
YZ0Z/OCTL | YZORISITL 00°0ZL's $ a3A0Y¥ddY ddV HdD - 1Y (meg 1nposd) Juswdinb3 JVAH - 000L £Z| €40
yZOZIELR | YZOZIRLS 00'cs'c s a3A0HddY 100Q BuIpMS 10} UOHIIUUC) jsmMS 8qny - Zy #138|  Z10
rzozELm | vzouLm (00'055'02) $ GIA0OUddY womesed - 6¢ # 138|110
0 . % e
ty ‘(ysm1D Buped Aqqo) o ‘(M Bunsixg ssedumg aild) 0C # S14Y “ISIN
vzozi9 | yzozmLm 00'929'y s A3AOUddY Buidid JueA - 9¢ # 14Y| 600
rZozicLm rzozLe 00'cZ9'sk s = i - Q3A0UddY Aman puncsfisepun - gz # 144|900
vzoziLLe | vZOZMZS oL 00's61's8 s - - - Q3AOUddVY wooy ] 10} 1nQ puw 1oiepm P | 200
vzozze | vzZoTmN 00°cOY'y H Q3IA0YddY 18UU0DSIQ JeuLOjsURI] - ZZ # 14| 900
rzozmve " - e - QoA AJUQ YIOM [BIU159]3 JOLIXT - I8 SIUBLLIOJUOD POSIASY | 500
y202/52/9 | YTOZIOZS ] 00'926°LL $ | 00'92C'9 $ Q3A0OYddY (uoggmaojas sepjunds) £2 (3 odA llem) L # 319 28IN|  ¥o0
YEOzIgED YEOERR el ® CENE aBryon mo) 61 ‘(seur Aimiues) g1 ‘(si00q) p1 ‘(usiutd NWD) oL -A._._“m-.o._ur_u £00
vz02/9219 | yZOZIOZS oL 00°'921'79 s Q3IAOUddY MOS 192105913 JouRIx3 $3pNI9XT - 19§ 2 posiaey| oo
20219219 *2OLILS (00'99°0Z) s G3A0UddY sBuiaeg ynohng| oo
#03 peacddy potwang weduy panued AoueBusuod mo ) AausBuguod WO Peuod Aousupuod WO smmg uondusseq| 40D
aisg ovg mpaysg sebueys pejnsex3y 1509 peniwqng 1809 pejewns3y
NOLLONAISNOD 5202 ' 4390100 ‘Aepsan)
HORI'THO 90T TVSOdOUd ¥3IAUO IONVHD

uojsuedxy Aemezee.g |leH A1D SO 120°10'¥T




ez

00°£8E ] 00°Zya‘ocl's 00°0 U 5150D * v 3 oL SLNNOWY O.wh;_hmw_

I 00'E6E i 00°Zyg'otl's 00'0 | :s08ueud pasnoaxa Apuannd i moy SIVIOL ._.E

1 00°§81 | __00fS6'a6A"T 00'002'26 __|:unowy 1oenuo jeuiBuo LNNOWY dWO|

IWIL LOVHINOD dWS ADNIONILNOD

00°00Z 00°688°08L'L 00°00Z' 29 000 000 000 000 SIv1016NS
QI0A *jqIsIA Joot4 o) jemig Kqqo Bujyoeny eieid 9IS - OLLE 1| 010
SZ0LTTIS | S2OZBLIE 00°£98't s . & - - [(ETY Bupmelp 1asu mau O anss| paej Jemod jsued LI - OL# 18| 0
SZ02/22/6 | STOZIBLIS 00'0bL'41 [ 2 - B Q3A0¥ddY uo)suR)XT Joie)| Woonsey VAY| 9.0
szoziezrR | szozezre 00'PPZ's s a - - Q3A0Y¥ddY *Bupdue 4 Aemezearg uo paisanbes ysauw) [aw JRUOIIPPY - SOL # 18| 920
9z0z2TI6 | STOZISLIE 00°208's s . - - Q3A0UddY uoRES0 $I9SSNYIQ £QQOT PUR WOONSIY USWIOM 10) Jodureq anng - J0L# 13d]  ¥i0
szozmzie | szoziozr 00'999 s - - - [ETYS T oned yoeq 10 sndiedopod ([RUORIPPY - YOI 19| €20
ST0Z/6/6 [14:4 73 00'669'51 $ = - - Q3A0NddY (gzoz'yz 20) awpdn Wb AsmisH| 220
SZOZRZIE | STOZALE 00°Z68°C $ & < - - G3NOUddY Gudwig suoippy pue ubis doig - coLe 148|120
sZozNneiL | szozmTiL 00°'952'c $ 3 Q3A0UddY (sz0z°c1°0) ueid Bunybyy aus pesinad|  gz0
92021616 §202/9/6 00'998'y $ 9 G3A0UIY 195010 sJoyuer w diing Bupe)nossday Joj Juewsannbey Jemod - Zokk 13| 690
- - - < - QoA 34 3,Use0(] 10N JejSURIL MON - LOME I4Y| 890
STOLLEIL | STOZIGZIL 00'siY's $ E g - - 03A0UddY ¥Nos AqqoT yum yserd unpuod Bunsixa - LOL 7 00LE nzxjs
- - - - - aioA Pee JomMod [E5110013 wiooy 1] MeN - 868 15| 990
S20Z/6/6 9202/9/6 002eL's s o Q3IAOUddY soxog nsIg-2d 40} pasinb: s3200y - ceR 14| 990
szozvziL | szozreziL 00'799'T $ e o - - [ETTT “EM YRYS YNM YSB|3 XOP UORIUNFANPUCD Bunsixa-aid - 164 14H]  ¥90
= 2 3 T S aioA pomona BuURSIXI-eid WIM USEID |IBM CV S, URWOM - 588 13| €90
92021928 | SzTOZRZR 00'156'04 $ B GIAOUY ( a sl | 790
STOZOLIL | 9202SZM J - - - - alon £qqo ioj sjeusd [iBM ULOIE] 190
szozioLiL | szozeiL 14 00°1Y2'052 ] @ Q3A0YddY 0 £ 9seyd) g3 090
szozMZIL | STOZRZIL (oo'cs'ob) $ 5 a - 7 Q3A0UddV adoog wasg jeacwsy a1y - JoF IJH| €S0
szozwLIL | szozuL 00'90Y'8 [] 2 (=TT samod SAVA Peiedoiey - 98 19M| 890
- - - . dioA u) U Weolg MON - 588 13| Z90
szozeze | szozism 00'910'0Y $ S Q3A0UddY HOMIYS - 1000 UoIsSIUALOD| 950
STOZIOMIL 7 . 2 - - - aioA £qqo Ul $331 JUGHRICIS N JO JUSWIELY - $84 18| 990
SZ0ZI0LIL ¢ e - aioA joumg 1§ e sy o seoyaeq Buippy - Zog 1]  ys0
szozvre | szoziezm 00'910'} $ 2 Q3A0UddY paouseq] #g 0} INO Pal(ED) 1ON BullieD 10 soueX] - 138 _uz_ €90
92020474 ) © . 5 - aloA Bupary ea14 wooy [so4aoer3 Burisixg - 004 _b__ 290
$TOZ/OLIL = o - S - QoA BupOM 20 PeYalduod JON WeisAg sued Jsneyc Bupsixa - 6L Ex_ 190
STOT/OLIL ) & 5 - . aioA 1IHD 8jsum1 L 10 a1y Wingsy wooy Bujures) - g2# 1| 090
szozisls | szozezw 00°068'5) s S Q3AOUddY “9d0dg A 190yAl 0) sBUIMEIQ (E21050(3 - y9# 48] 8%
szozrers | szoziiwy 00'915'02 s 5 - - - G3A0¥ddY PIAOWIAI 9q O) UMOYS UISER YNED - £L# 14H] 890
szozioly | szoziuw 00'L0L'8E s - GIAOY¥ddY oIS 139 U0 d ] 10
szoziovy | szoziuw 009998 H ° 2 - - GIAOUddY teday oq o} ) al s
szoznw | szoziozie 00°08L'y s J 4 - - Q3IAQ¥ddY utEusas o} pajjed sijem woos Buurel] - pL #13d| sy
szozrey | szozmzie 00'99¢E'cZ s o 9 - - GIAOUIY 1 1000 BUIPYS 10} UOKIBUUOD ARG BANL - ZY & 14|  ¥¥0
SZOZIOLIL 5 = g o g QoA T I )
o ° < = > aloA UOREI0T YOG JO YSED YnpuoD Bupsixa-eud - LLE 1Y|  ZHO
#0D pencsddy Pelqng weduy PRVOD Aousbunuod WD ) Aoueduiuod ND Pee) Kovebunwod W sumg uopdussed| doo

awa sieg *mpayds sebueys pejnsexy 1800 peniwgng 1500 pejewys3
NOILONYISNOD 620z '£ 4290120 ‘Aepsan|
HOIMTIO 907 IVSOdO¥d HIAHO FONVHO

uojsuedx3 Aemezee.d JleH A)1D SO 120'L0'PZ




SANFORD A "o |wsmix
FLORIDA frem Ng;m,.\_

City COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 25-283
DECEMBER 8, 2025, AGENDA

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission

PREPARED BY: Cathy LoTempio, Administrative Services Manager, Development
Services

SUBMITTED BY: Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., [CMA-CM, City Manager

SUBJECT: Approve Resolution No. 2025-3436, and Change Order No. 5

SYNOPSIS:

Requesting to approve Resolution No. 2025-3436, to amend the Building Department budget and
approve Change Order No. 5.

FISCAL/STAFFING STATEMENT:

The total amount of Change Order No. 3 and Change Order No. 4 is $387,324. Funding in the
amount of $386,124, is available in the Building Capital Project fund with the remaining $1,200
in the Building Reserves fund. Change Order No. 5 is $31,284 with funding coming from the
Building Reserves fund.

BACKGROUND:

On October 27, 2025, the City Commission approved Change Order No. 3 and Change Order No.
4 to increase Purchase Order No. 40303, in the amount of $387,324. The balance of the building
fund is $386,124 leaving the amount of $1,200 to be taken from the building reserve fund.
Change Order No. 5 is the final change order on the Breezeway Expansion Project.

LEGAL REVIEW:

The City Attorney has reviewed this agenda item and has no legal objections.
RECOMMENDATION:

It is staff’s recommendation for the City Commission to approve Resolution No. 2025-3436, to
amend the budget in the total amount of $32,484; $1,200 to cover the remaining balance for the
$387,324 in Change Order No. 3 and Change Order No. 4, and $31,284 for Change Order No. 5.
SUGGESTED MOTION:

“I move to approve Resolution No. 2025-3436 and Change Order No. 5.”

Attachments: Approved City Commission Memo from October 27, 2025

Resolution No. 2025-3436
Change Order No. 5



	Resolution No. 2025-3436
	Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual
	operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025, and terminating 

